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Editorial comments:

We thank the editor for their consideration, review, and helpful criticisms to our manuscript.

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Answer: The manuscript has been thoroughly proofread, and spelling or grammar issues have been revised. 

2. Unfortunately, there are sections of the manuscript that show overlap with previously published work. Please use original language throughout the manuscript. Please revise the Long Abstract after reviewing the attached iThenticate report.
Answer: It has been changed.

3. Please add scale bars to the Figures.
Answer: Scale bars have been added to the figures.

4. For in-text formatting, corresponding reference numbers should appear as numbered superscripts after the appropriate statement(s).
Answer: In-text citations have been formatted as numbered superscripts.

5. Please specify all surgical tools used throughout the protocol.
Answer: Surgical tools have been specified, specifically in section 2 of the protocol.

6. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Answer: Approximately 3 pages of the protocol are highlighted.

7. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense.
Answer: Full sentences have been highlighted and each step reflects an imperative mood.


Reviewer #1:
Major Concerns:
The imaging quality of all the figures are very low, including the "ideal" confocal images. Answer: New images have been added which are of higher quality, and should better reflect ideal confocal images. 

The parameters of confocal imaging, including the parameters of the objectives need to be specified. 
Answer: Parameters for excitation, detection, and gain have been added to the “Imaging” section of the protocol, which will hopefully clarify the protocol. 

We thank the reviewer for their suggestions, which have helped to clarify the manuscript and better reflect the efficacy of this clearing technique.

Reviewer #2:
Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
Well written and elaborately detailed. No concerns noted.
We thank the reviewer for their time and review of our manuscript.

Reviewer #3:
However it is applied only to 3 mm thick slices and the recording is done with confocal microscopy. As objectives compatible with organic clearing and 3 mm working distance have a rather low NA such recordings will have a very poor z resolution. Furthermore 3 mm thick slices make not much sense as preparations for 3D imaging. 
Answer: 3D chambers for this technique were available in limited sizes. An appropriately sized chamber must fit the tissue snugly within, but still be thin enough to be properly mounted and imaged on the microscope without compromising the resolution of the images. Thus, 3 mm was chosen. New images have been added to better highlight the technique. 

Here rather whole rat brains would be of interest.
Answer: While we agree with this suggestion, unaltered rat brains do not fully clear as reliably as hemispheric sections. Thus, for the present protocol, we hope to provide a technique that will work consistently, while still providing more circuit-level information than traditional thin slices would. 

For publication I thus suggest that the authors supply recordings of whole rat brains with light sheet microscopy demonstrating the versatility of their methods. Otherwise I see no practical use for the scientific community.
Answer: The value of light-sheet microscopy techniques cannot be understated; however, it is a technique that is currently not within the scope of the present manuscript. We thank the reviewer for their suggestion for future applications of the present protocol. 

We thank the reviewer for their valuable criticism and consideration of our manuscript.
